
 

Department of Environmental Quality 
  Northwest Region 
  700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 
 Tina Kotek, Governor Portland, OR  97232 
  (503) 229-5696 
  FAX (503) 229-6124 
  TTY 711 

March 15, 2024 
Star Oil co. 
Attn: Mark D Fitz 
232 NE Middlefield Rd 
Portland, OR 97211-1238 
 

RE: UST Compliance Inspection 
DEQ UST #4027 232 NW Middlefield Rd 
DEQ UST #7854 8445 N Kerby Ave 
DEQ UST #297 2528 SE Holgate Blvd 

Dear Star Oil Co, 
 
The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is conducting underground storage tank (UST) 
inspections throughout Oregon.  The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your facility, among others, has 
been selected for inspection.  A thorough inspection of your facility will be conducted to determine compliance 
with state and federal UST requirements.  The date you receive this letter is the date that the inspection 
starts.  If you have work done after that date, you will need to have the previous set of records available for 
evaluation in addition to the most recent records. 
 
If I do not hear from you, the inspection for these facilities is scheduled for April 30, 2024 starting at 
approximately 9 am at the DEQ UST # listed below. 
 

1. DEQ UST # 4027 Star-Oil Co 232 NE Middlefield Rd, Portland at 9 am 
2. DEQ UST #7854 Star-Oil Co 8445 N Kerby Ave, Portland  
3. DEQ UST # 297 Montag Oil 2528 SE Holgate Blvd, Portland 

 
Please note that the inspection will require uninterrupted participation and attendance by you or a knowledgeable 
assistant.  For the inspection you need to provide access to tank sumps, under dispenser areas, cathodic 
protection rectifiers, and leak monitoring equipment.  DEQ will not touch the equipment or enter the facility, if 
you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST Service Provider there.  This inspection 
may also include review of Stage I Vapor Recovery. 
 
DEQ staff will not assist with operating tank gauges. 
 
The DEQ requests the following documentation be submitted electronically prior to the inspection: 

• Line and leak detector testing results for the past three years, 
• Monthly tank leak detection records, 
• Class A, B, and C training documentation, 
• Financial responsibility mechanism, 
• Annual tank gauge certification, 
• Spill prevention testing records, 
• Monthly walkthroughs,  
• Overfill Prevention Equipment testing,  
• Cathodic protection testing (if applicable). 



Please submit these records to ingrid.gaffney@deq.oregon.gov for review. If these records cannot be submitted 
prior to the inspection, please have them available for review at the facility.  

Owners must also be able to operate the tank gauge and print out applicable reports such as the tank setup and in-
tank alarm reports. Owners also must be able to sound high fill over alarm from the tank gauge, if applicable.  

DEQ will not touch any equipment, if you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST 
Service Provider there. DEQ will need to observe what equipment is in the tank top sumps and under the 
dispensers. If ball floats are the primary overfill protection device, these will need to be verified during the 
inspection, please be able to locate and remove the ball floats. 

If violations are found at the time of the inspection without prior notification, DEQ is required to initiate 
enforcement action.  For UST violations, enforcement usually begins with a field citation option, which is much 
like paying a traffic ticket and making corrections.   

Some enforcement situations including repeat violations will go through a longer and more formal process 
including civil penalties.   

Thank you for your cooperation.  I can be reached at 503-875-1246  ingrid.gaffney@deq.oregon.gov to answer 
any questions you may have and assist you in the preparation for your inspection.  

Sincerely, 

Ingrid Gaffney 
UST Compliance Specialist 
Northwest Region 

mailto:ingrid.gaffney@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:ingrid.gaffney@deq.oregon.gov


Oregon Department of Environmental Quality - Underground Storage Tank Program
Technical Compliance Inspection - UST Inspection Report

Inspector: Ingrid Gaffney Date: Time:  Facility:  

1. Site Information .

Facility Name: z Cc . Permittee: SDT-G A CjC) Contact |VULr {C

Site Address: 2?>2- * Organization: Phone 1 Sow

City: Phone: ^3-
II. Tank Information

DEQ Permit# fteWGE
Estimated Gallons

Substance Kerens '2& U ftifsdif ieJ________
Tank Material

CoJlrh«a«:QxaXV vt

Tank Install Date —

Pipe Material
_____

Pipe Type SOLkSuditsY) —---------

Pipe Install Date 6\A\|4(r)?, _________

Overfill Device MoShuVoff- •—>

Notes and Comments from the UST database: ' vf Check file before conducting inspection

If tanks are manifolded, which tanks: 0 /
III. pperatingCertificate / Compliance IJi^s DNo
li^^urrent EvkXccurate Ousted for delivery drive to observe

IV. Operator Training Compliance cfYes DNo
Class A/B Operator t3^s QNo Name: Date: j 0 5^

Class C Operator DYes QNo l^/^dlock

V. Financial Responsibility Compliance E5[/^s DNo

Type of coverage: I'n^LCrOnO^ 7-1 L'-f'
Coverage amount correct: Number of tanks cove

Financial responsibility could also be in the form of self insurance, bonds, local government, trust fund, and

7-0^ 
led: T '2_

or guarantee

VI. Walkthrough Requirements Compliance H^es ONp

Spill prevention and release detection equipment checked monthly?  No

Tank top sumps checked annually? Pagel of 4 U/Yes DNo



VII. Release Detection Compliance________  Yes____
a) Annual Release Detection Operability Testing (Sometimes referred to as Tank Gauge Certification)

Date of last testing:
S'^23^'U>22.Last three tests available? BYes BNo

bXBipfng ReleascrPetection (Cfieckall tha'fSpply)

aEcessurizcd Pi-pi nci
 Mechanical Leak Detector (MLLD)  Electronic Leak Detector (ELLD) - check for swiftcH^k requirement

Date of last testing: KjiQ. Last thrj^ tests available? □/< BNo

Number of lines tested: ‘ Number of LD tested.: '

Leak detector manufacturer make and model: _________________________________________________

Tank gauge manufacturer make and model: 
MLLD on turbine manifold? . DYes
MLLD product appropriate? (Example, diesel Red Jacket FX series on diesel system?)  Yes
If ELLD and no line testing: Annual 0.1 gph results from tank gauge?  CYes

 Interstitial Monitoring
[Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, Initials of person checking. Electronic records must include 

power status (on or off), alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes (yes or no).]

 No
 No
 No

Date of last sump testing: 

Date of last sensor testing: 
Float sensors installed correctly?  Yes
Interstitial space opened to sump?  Yes
Presence of water in sumps?  Yes

^Safe Suction
Check valve directly below suction pump?  Yes

c) Monthly Tank Release Detection [Check all that apply)
 Tank Gauge □CSLD □SCALD □Static

Are correct tank sizes programmed at tank gauge?
Tank diameter/length seem appropriate?
Are tanks manifolded?

If so, tank gauge testing setup for manifolded tanks?

Last two tests available?  Yes  No

Last three tests available?  Yes  No
 No
 No s

 No . t

 No

Ifyeeder Root tank gauge leak detection
 CSLD set at 99%
 Thermal coefficient set correctly?

(Gasoline 0.00070; Diesel 0.00045)
If Incon/Franklin tank gauge leak detection

□ If SCALD is Vol Qual set to 14% (or 99% confidence)
 Is API gravity set correctly?

(Regular 63.5; Plus 52.8; Super 51.3; Diesel 32.8) 
For all tank gauges doing static tests

(Static tests require tank to be 50% full for a valid test)

 Yes  No
 Yes  No
 Yes  No
 Yes  No

 Interstitial Monitoring [Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, initials of person checking. 

Electronic records must include power status (on or off), alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes (yes or no).]

 SIR Ensure pass or fail results within 30-day period. Inconclusive result means release detection requirement not met

Ta^ '"ele^ de/^1(i^^f<)f)£lg»vailable during insf^ction
Tl-rfiaff^ Fel3 DTOl LfT^ DTun
T2:aJan □Feb □Mar □Apr felVTay •djun 

TSHEHan—B-Feb------ BMaf--------QApiL___Q-Ma7 OTutt

T4redan  Feb □"Mar-------- B-Apc O-May------- iLTn
TSf-Bdan—B-Feb------ ELMa^---------BApJ mVteT-----Bdurr

EWtfT LiAtig  Sep .  Oct  Nov  Dec
OJtil t3-A(jg nSep □Oct □Nov BDec
-BJul------- ‘□TAug -—g-Seo-  Oct. B-Nev—■—B-Dee
’□Jul DAug -B-Sep—-—p Ort  Nov------- O-Bec
"□Jul DTtLrg-'—OSep------- B-©ct-------B44ev------ □Dec.



VIII. Spill Prevention

Date(s) of testing:

YesDid spill bucket pass most
During inspection, visual damage to spill bucket?

Compliance  No

Number of spill buckets tested? y  

I, was spill bucket replaced/repajred? CYes DNo, 
 Yes

 Yes JCompliance

Compliance  No
e^m pressed Galvanic Current

S/Yes  No

 Yes

 Yes  No

 Tank Lining

Date of lest test? 

 No

 

Pressure test conducted after tank lining inspection?  Yes

 No
 No

 No
 No
 No

 Yes
 Yes

 No
 No

 Yes
 Yes

Date of repair?

Cathodic retested within 6 mos. of repair?

Date of retesting? 
If impressed current system:

Rectifier Operational?
Rectifier log maintained?
Rectifier been operating continuously

If no, overfill device replaced?
 Flapper

Date(s) of testing: 

Overfill device pass most recent testing?
Overfill method that was tested: ^[^lai

Overfill Alarm
Alarm sounds when tank is 90% full
Driver can see or hear alarm at point of transfer?
Sound alarm from tank gauge during inspection?

Flapper Valve
Testing verified the valve automatically restricts flow at 95%
Visual observation of flapper on day of inspection?

Ball Float
Testing verified the ball float automatically restricts flow at 90%
Visual observation of ball float during inspection?

 No  Yes □No

[/Yes

O^s- 
{/Yes

^Hydrostatic testing (test takes one hour to complete)

 Vacuum test (test takes 1 minute, ending vacuum must be 26 inches water column or greater)

IX. Overfill Prevention

X. Corrosion Protection
 Cathodic

Steel tank with cathodic?
Steel pipes with cathodic?
Steel flex-lines with cathodic?

Date of cathodic test: 
Last two tests available?
Did last test pass?

If not:
Was failed test reported to DEQ?
Was system repaired?

 Ball Float

 No
Siyes  N^

 Yes &t^o

 Yes  No
 Yes  No

 Yes  No
 Yes  No

 Date: Time: Facility: 

Page 3 of 4



XI. General notes from inspection

¥' fc

X-

bserved violations resulting in enforcement

Inspector Signature: Date: 

email: I^.Alarpi 1(0- Zig'f'

Compliance Determination: □ No Violations Observed

Representative onsite: (Tt^S ^0 IA/

ts nod- tArsYVttvcM f
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    OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Star Oil Co #4027 Page 1 
    INSPECTION PHOTOLOG  DATE: April 30, 2024 

 
1: 232 NE Middlefield Rd, Portland, OR 97211 

 

 
2: Kerosene UDC 

 



 
    OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Star Oil Co #4027 Page 2 
    INSPECTION PHOTOLOG  DATE: April 30, 2024 

 
3: Kerosene fill 

 

 
4: Bio Diesel fill 

 



 
    OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Star Oil Co #4027 Page 3 
    INSPECTION PHOTOLOG  DATE: April 30, 2024 

 
5: Bio Diesel UDC 

 

 
6: ATG port 

 



 
    OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Star Oil Co #4027 Page 4 
    INSPECTION PHOTOLOG  DATE: April 30, 2024 

 
7: Impressed current rectifier  

 

 

 



 Program Enforcement No. ___________

Department of Environmental Quality 
Underground Storage Tank Program 

Field Citation
For UST Violations 

Page 1 of 3
DEQ Information UST Facility Information

Inspection Date: Facility ID#:

Inspector: Facility Name: 

DEQ Office: Facility Address:

Phone #: County:

Oregon DEQ inspected the facility listed above and identified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation. 

Field Citation Issued: In Person By Mail  Both Date Issued: 

Facility Representative Present During Inspection: Permittee  Owner  Other

Name of Permittee or Owner: 

Mailing Address: 

Field Citation Penalty – See Page 3 for detailed listing of each violation. $ .00

This Field Citation is issued in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250. 

Owner or Permittee should select Option 1 or Option 2 below and return a signed copy of this form 

to DEQ by the following date:  ______________________________ 

DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

Check one option 

Option 1 - I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and I am remitting the
listed field citation penalty.  

Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and
understand that my file will be referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and 
Enforcement for formal enforcement action. 

Name: Owner  / Permittee 

Signature: Date: 

Important 
Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and 

a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements. 

This section for 
DEQ use only 



Field Citation Requirements 

The permittee or owner should select Option 1 or Option 2 and return a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field 
Citation form within thirty (30) days of issuance of the Field Citation.  If the permittee or owner fails to sign 
and send Page 1 of the Field Citation form back or pay the penalty within thirty days, Option 1 expires, the 
Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to 
formal enforcement including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 
12.  

The permittee or owner must complete the actions required to correct the violations listed on the Field 
Citation by the date specified to prevent further enforcement action by DEQ.   

Option 1:
By checking Option 1 the permittee or owner acknowledges that the violations listed on Page 3 of this Field 
Citation have occurred and agrees to pay the established penalty. 

By submitting payment of the penalty amount, the responding permittee or owner agrees to accept the 
field citation as a final order of the Environmental Quality Commission (commission) and waives any and all 
rights and objections to the form, content, manner of service and timeliness of the Field Citation; to a 
contested case hearing and judicial review of the Field Citation [OAR 340-150-0250(6)]; and to service of a 
copy of this Final Order ( ., no other copy will be provided). 

Upon the Department’s receipt of payment of the penalty amount set forth in the Field Citation, the Field 
Citation becomes a Final Order of the Commission that: 

1. Imposes upon the permittee or owner a civil penalty in the amount listed on Page 1 of this
Field Citation; and

2. Requires the permittee or owner to satisfactorily complete the requirements and actions
necessary to correct the violations documented by the dates set forth on Page 3 of this Field
Citation.

Failure by the permittee or owner to complete the actions set forth on Page 3 of the Field Citation by 
the specified date violates the Commission Order and subjects the permittee and owner to a formal 
enforcement action including the imposition of additional civil penalties. 

Option 2:
The permittee or owner may deny that the violations as listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred 
or contest the Field Citation process by checking Option 2 and submitting to the Department a signed copy 
of Page 1 of the Field Citation.  In that event, the Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice 
(PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal enforcement for those violations set forth in 
the Field Citation, including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12. 
Civil penalties that will be imposed by the formal enforcement process will exceed the Field Citation 
penalties for the same violation(s). 

The Department appreciates your cooperation and efforts to 
comply with the regulations for underground storage tank 

systems.
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From: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ
To: Mark Fitz; Thomas Yow; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
Cc: Sue Hanson
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027
Date: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 2:25:10 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Indeed. I agree, the in-person is far more beneficial. I know sometimes people’s schedules are
crazy, so I throw the online out there as an option.
 
Thanks, Mark!
 
Regards,
 
Ingrid Gaffney
UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program
700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her
 
From: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 2:16 PM
To: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>; Thomas Yow
<thomas.yow@staroilco.net>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
I agree on that.  The in person class is far superior though than the online one.  Especially
for someone getting into the industry like Thomas.
 
Mark
 
From: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 2:06 PM
To: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net>; UST Duty Officer *
DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Great, I have saw your A/B training cert at the inspection. I always recommend that anyone who
handles the daily care should be A/B trained (liability).
 
Ben Thomas is a great option. I am not sure if Alex is still doing training if he is great. I know he
retired recently from testing.

mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net

Thomas J. Yow

*Star@ilce

fuel simple.
Dispatch
232 NE Middlefield Rd.
Portiand, OR 97213
503.283.1256
www.staroilco.net





 
Any one of those listed folks will take care of Thomas.  Thanks Mark!
 
Have a good summer everyone.
 
Regards,
 
Ingrid Gaffney
UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program
700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her
 
From: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 2:01 PM
To: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>; Thomas Yow
<thomas.yow@staroilco.net>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Quite a few of us have A/B certifications.
If you need evidence of that I have it, Sue Hanson has it, and Greg Stone has it on our
staff.
 
Thomas will be trained we typically prefer Ben Thomas’s in person classes which I haven’t
seen an offer for in a while so we can follow up to see..
 
Alex at Patriot Environmental if he’s certified we can use. He typically has trained our
people on our systems when he does his annual inspections at our sites.
 
Mark Fitz
Star Oilco
 
From: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 12:23 PM
To: Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Awesome. Here’s the list again:

https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net


https://www.oregon.gov/deq/FilterDocs/USTTrainingVendors.pdf
 
Some are online, so that might be an easier option.
 
Thanks, Thomas.
 
Regards,
 
Ingrid Gaffney
UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program
700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her
 
From: Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 12:21 PM
To: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: Re: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Ingrid, 
 
I have not received the A/B training yet, but I will get on that and get the training done as
soon as possible. 
 
Thank you, 

 

From: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 12:13 PM
To: Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>

https://www.oregon.gov/deq/FilterDocs/USTTrainingVendors.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov


Cc: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Thomas
Great, thank you. The payment was received. This is now considered closed out. Please reach
out to DEQ should you have further issues or questions. And don’t forget to keep track of the
CSLD reports and annual testing. Were you able to get you A/B training, Thomas? I apologize if
this is repeat question.
 
Emily – please add these to the file. The citation can be closed out.
 
Regards,
 
Ingrid Gaffney
UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program
700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her
 
From: Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 12:08 PM
To: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: Re: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Good afternoon,
 
Attached is the work order for the repair of Middlefield Veeder Root and the CSLD reports
after the repair. The field citation was paid on June 3, 2024. 
 
Thank you, 

 

mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net


From: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2024 11:51 AM
To: Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Cc: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 
Hi Thomas
DEQ will grant an extension until 7/3/2024. Please send the work order over for the
repair/replacement of the Veeder Root part.
Please make sure the field citation is paid.
 
Thank you.
 
Regards,
 
Ingrid Gaffney
UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program
700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her
 
From: Thomas Yow <thomas.yow@staroilco.net> 
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2024 11:49 AM
To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov>; GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ
<Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>
Cc: Mark Fitz <mark@staroilco.net>; Sue Hanson <shanson@staroilco.net>
Subject: Request for Extension of UST Field Citation Deadline - Star Oilco Facility 4027

 

Good afternoon,

 

I am writing to formally request an extension on the deadline for addressing the UST
Field Citation with our Middlefield site (Facility 4027). We are requesting an extension
to  7/3/2024, which will allow us to ensure compliance with the necessary corrective
actions, particularly regarding the servicing and repair of the Veeder Root system.

 

Currently, the Veeder Root at Middlefield needs a new motherboard, and we have an
order placed for it. 

 

mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
mailto:thomas.yow@staroilco.net
mailto:ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:mark@staroilco.net
mailto:shanson@staroilco.net


Thank you for your time and we look forward to your response.

 
Best regards, 

 



UST EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT PROG

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TRANSMITTAL ADVICE

CHECK NAME

FOR THE ACCOUNT OF CIVIL PENALTY #CK # TRAN AMNT

REASON FOR PAYMENT INV # RCPT #

23645 450.00

STAR OILCO FITZ ENTERPRIZES, INC

MARK FITZ/STAR OIL CO

FIELD CITATION FOR UST VIOLATION FC-9277

2024-FC-9277

450.00 TOTAL

DEPOSIT SLIP # ED20240604ABUST EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT PROG

Page 1 of 1

04-Jun-2024

$450.00
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